CAYMAN ISLANDS



Public Health Law (2002 Revision)

PUBLIC HEALTH (CONTROL AND SUPPRESSION OF COVID-19) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2020

(SL 25 of 2020)

Supplement No. 1 published with Legislation Gazette No. 20 dated 20th March, 2020.

PUBLISHING DETAILS



CAYMAN ISLANDS



Public Health Law (2002 Revision)

PUBLIC HEALTH (CONTROL AND SUPPRESSION OF COVID-19) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2020

(SL 25 of 2020)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34 of the Public Health Law (2002 Revision) the Cabinet makes the following Regulations —

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public Health (Control and Suppression of Covid-19) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020.

Insertion of regulation 4A in the Public Health (Control and Suppression of Covid-19) Regulations, 2020 - restriction of certain operations

2. The *Public Health (Control and Suppression of Covid-19) Regulations*, 2020 are amended by inserting after regulation 4, the following regulation —

"Restriction of certain operations

- **4A**. (1) For the purposes of preventing, controlling and suppressing the spread of the virus, no person shall
 - (a) conduct the business of a bar, whether or not the person is licensed under the *Liquor Licensing Law* (2019 Revision);
 - (b) operate a night club;



SL 25 of 2020 Page 3

- (c) provide the amenity of seated dining at a restaurant or any venue that serves food and drink, to any person;
- (d) host, organise, facilitate or attend sports group meetings; or
- (e) visit or permit entry to any person to
 - (i) a gym or indoor leisure facility;
 - (ii) a spa, including a mobile spa;
 - (iii) a public swimming pool;
 - (iv) a private strata pool;
 - (v) a cinema, theatre, or concert hall;
 - (vi) a playground;
 - (vii) tourist attractions;
 - (viii) a museum or gallery;
 - (ix) all categories of beauty salon, including a mobile beauty salon;
 - (x) a barbershop, including a mobile barbershop; and
 - (xi) a tattoo parlour.
- (2) A person who contravenes paragraph (1) commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of one thousand dollars and to imprisonment for six months.
- (3) This regulation comes into force on Sunday 22nd March, 2020 at 11:59 pm for a period of fourteen days, which, subject to regulation 5, may be extended for a further period as may be specified by Cabinet and notified in the *Gazette*, in any other official Government website or official means of communication."

Made in Cabinet the 20th day of March, 2020.

Kim Bullings Clerk of the Cabinet

